

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.,
and JACK C. PHILLIPS,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Colorado Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ETHICS & RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN
BAPTIST CONVENTION; CHRISTIAN LIFE
COMMISSION OF THE MISSOURI BAPTIST
CONVENTION; JOHN PAUL THE GREAT
CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY; OKLAHOMA WESLEYAN
UNIVERSITY; SPRING ARBOR UNIVERSITY;
WILLIAM JESSUP UNIVERSITY; AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS;
JEWS FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY;
AND IMAM OMAR AHMED SHAHIN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
MICHAEL K. WHITEHEAD
Counsel of Record
WHITEHEAD LAW FIRM, LLC
1100 Main Street, Suite 2600
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
(816) 398-8967
Mike@TheWhiteheadFirm.com
*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Religious Organizations*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. Free Exercise Of Religion By Secular Vocations In The Marketplace Should Be No Less Protected Than Sacred Vocations In The Ministry	7
A. Many faiths teach that secular vocations are callings to integrate work and witness.....	7
B. Many faiths do not condone same-sex marriage	12
C. Many faiths teach the principle of moral complicity	13
II. Colorado Law, As Applied To Petitioners, Operates As A <i>De Facto</i> Religious Test For Cake Artists – A <i>Per Se</i> Violation Of The Free Exercise Clause	14
A. Laws imposing a <i>de facto</i> religious test on pursuing one’s chosen occupation are a <i>per se</i> violation of the Free Exercise Clause.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Colorado law imposes a constitutionally forbidden <i>de facto</i> religious test for cake artists that compels them to design custom wedding cakes celebrating same-sex marriage despite sincere religious objections	22
C. Key facts in this case avoid the risk of unintended consequences in other cases.....	25
III. Reversal Is Needed To Discourage A Growing Trend Toward Imposing <i>De Facto</i> Religious Tests On The Pursuit Of An Occupation.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35
Appendix	
List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	6
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	19, 20, 21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	20
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	32
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)....	19, 20
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	20
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	18, 20
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	26
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 12-6294 (10th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 256 F.Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966), <i>aff’d in relevant part and rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967), <i>aff’d and modified on other grounds</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	28
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	18, 24
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	20
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	15
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	33
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I, Free Exercise	
Clause	19, 20, 22, 25, 32
U.S. CONST. art. VI	16, 17, 18, 19
 STATUTES	
C.R.S. § 24-34-601 (2016)	22
C.R.S. § 24-34-602	5
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Acts 5:29	5
Alistair McGrath, <i>Calvin and the Christian Call- ing</i> , 1999 <i>First Things</i> 94 (July 1999)	10
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Gay Rights, Religious Ac- commodations, and the Purposes of Antidis- crimination Law</i> , 88 S. Cal. L. Rev. 619 (2015)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Baptist Faith and Message</i> , 2000, www.sbc.net/bfm2000/bfm2000.asp (last accessed: Aug. 30, 2017)	11, 12
Bruce L. Shelley, <i>Church History in Plain Language</i> 238 (2nd ed. 1995)	4
Colossians 3:23-24	8
2 Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution 148 (Jonathan Elliott ed., 1836)	16
4 Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution 192 (Jonathan Elliott ed., 1836)	16
Douglas Laycock, <i>Afterward, Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty: Emerging Conflicts</i> 189 (Douglas Laycock et al., 2000)	3
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars</i> , 2014 Univ. Ill. L. Rev. 839.....	14, 28
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty for Politically Active Minority Groups: A Response to Nejaime and Siegel</i> , 125 Yale L.J. Forum 369 (2016).....	30, 31
Exodus 16:26-30.....	11
Exodus 31.....	8
Hugh Whelchel, <i>How Then Should We Work? Rediscovering the Biblical Doctrine of Work</i> , 4 (2012).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Islamic Perspective on Same-Sex Marriage</i> (July 7, 2015) tinyurl.com/y7f54dq9 (last accessed Sep. 5, 2017)	12
Marc Kolden, <i>Luther on Vocation</i> , 3 <i>Word & World</i> 382 (Oct. 1, 2001).....	10
Matthew 19:4-6.....	12
Menachem Posner, <i>What is Shabbat?</i> , Chabad.org.....	11
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>How Yale Law School Trivializes Religious Devotion</i> , 27 <i>Seton Hall L. Rev.</i> 1259 (1997)	27
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part 1: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 <i>Wm. & Mary L. Rev.</i> 2105 (2003).....	14, 15
Miroslav Volf, <i>Flourishing: Why We Need Religion in a Globalized World</i> 113 (2015)	11
Note, <i>An Originalist Analysis of the No Religious Test Clause</i> , 120 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1649 (2007).....	15
Oxford Islamic Information Centre, <i>Five Pillars of Islam</i> . tinyurl.com/yaab2chh (last accessed Sep. 2, 2017)	10
Rabbi Tzvi Hersh Weinreb, <i>Orthodox response to Same-Sex Marriage</i> (June 5, 2006) tinyurl.com/y7f54dq9 (last accessed Sep. 5, 2017).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Original Meaning of the Establishment Clause</i> , 14 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rights J. 73 (2005).....	16
1 Samuel 3	8
The Landholder VII, <i>The Connecticut Courant</i> , No. 1195, Dec. 17, 1787, <i>reprinted in</i> Essays on the Constitution of the United States 169 (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1892).....	17
<i>The Nashville Statement</i> , cbmw.org/nashville-statement (last accessed: Sep. 5, 2017)	12, 13
<i>Why Not Milk & Meat?</i> , Aish.com	11
